▪ Increase in capital costs by around 25 per cent results in a BCR that is marginally lower than the

base case. This suggests that fluctuations in capital expenditure during the construction phase will

not drastically change the outcomes of the project.

SGS ECONOMICS AND PLANNING: BASS COAST DINOSAURS TRAIL: COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS 22

▪ Decreasing benefits by around 25 per cent had the biggest impact on the BCR. This suggests that

the key driver of outcomes is high visitations levels and that fluctuations in visitators will have the

biggest impact on community wellbeing. Considering the BCR is still well above one, the reduction

in benefits of 25 per cent may still be overstating the future benefits if visitations levels are not at

the forecasted rate.

▪ Eliminating construction profits has no material effect on the BCR. This suggests that the

construction process of the trail is not a key driver of benefits for the community.

The present value (discounted) results of the sensitivity testing are set out in the tables below.

TABLE 5: COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS SENSITIVITY RESULTS – CHANGING DISCOUNT RATE

Economic indicators
Project option 1

Ex Gondwana Garden

Project Option 2

Gondwana Garden

NPV (sensitivity, DR 7%) $15,204,000 $14,481,000

BCR (sensitivity, DR 7%) 2.37 2.22

NPV (base case, DR 4%) $20,864,000 $20,078,000

BCR (base case, DR 4%) 2.57 2.74

Source: SGS Economics and Planning, 2023

TABLE 6: COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS SENSITIVITY RESULTS – CHANGING COSTS

Economic indicators
Project option 1

Ex Gondwana Garden

Project Option 2

Gondwana Garden

NPV (sensitivity, cost +25%) $17,874,000 $16,875,000

BCR (sensitivity, cost +25%) 2.20 2.05

NPV (sensitivity, cost -25%) $23,855,000 $32,890,000

BCR (sensitivity, cost -25%) 3.66 3.42

NPV (base case) $20,864,000 $20,078,000

BCR (base case) 2.57 2.74

Source: SGS Economics and Planning, 2023

SGS ECONOMICS AND PLANNING: BASS COAST DINOSAURS TRAIL: COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS 23

TABLE 7: COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS SENSITIVITY RESULTS – CHANGING BENEFITS

Economic indicators
Project option 1

Ex Gondwana Garden

Project Option 2

Gondwana Garden

NPV (sensitivity, benefits +25%) $29,071,000 $28,301,000

BCR (sensitivity, benefits +25%) 3.43 3.21

NPV (sensitivity, benefits -25%) $12,658,000 $11,855,000

BCR (sensitivity, benefits -25%) 2.06 1.93

NPV (base case) $20,864,000 $20,078,000

BCR (base case) 2.57 2.74

Source: SGS Economics and Planning, 2023

TABLE 8: COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS SENSITIVITY RESULTS – EXCLUDING CONSTRUCTION PROFITS

Economic indicators
Project option 1

Ex Gondwana Garden

Project Option 2

Gondwana Garden

NPV (sensitivity, construction profit 0%) $20,045,000 $20,078,000

BCR (sensitivity, construction profit 0%) 2.68 2.57

NPV (base case, construction profit) $20,864,000 $20,078,000

BCR (base case, construction profit) 2.57 2.74

Source: SGS Economics and Planning, 2023